

12.9.2025
Sl. 13
Moumita
Court No.22

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CRR 3250 of 2025

In the matter of : Dipankar Karmakar
.....Petitioner

Mr. Dipanjan Chatterjee
Ms. Dipika Banu
Mr. Subadip Chakraborty
Ms. Bolivia Roy

.... Petitioners

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner, the husband in the matter, has appeared and submitted a prayer for quashing ACCR Case No. 7438 of 2024. This case, which arises from Regent Park Police Station Case No. 290 of 2024 (ACGR 7438 of 2024) dated December 18, 2024, is currently pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, South 24-Parganas. The prayer for quashing is based on the grounds as stated in the application.
2. This Court has perused the application and finds that there is sufficient prima facie material to warrant a full and proper hearing. Accordingly, the instant criminal revisional application is hereby admitted for hearing.
3. The learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve a formal notice, along with a copy of this criminal revisional

application, to Opposite Party No. 1 (the State) through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, and to Opposite Party No. 2 at her postal address through speed post with acknowledgment due. An affidavit of service, confirming compliance with these directions, shall be filed on the adjourned date.

4. Let this matter appear in the list on September 19, 2025, for the purpose of the filing of the affidavit of service.
5. The learned counsel for the petitioner further submitted a stay of the proceedings in ACGR 7348 of 2024, pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore, South 24-Parganas, has been granted until the second week after the puja vacation or until further order, whichever is earlier.

(Uday Kumar, J.)